

Amendment 152

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Emil Radev, Petras Auštrevičius, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Miroslav Mikolášik, Ivan Štefanec, Stefano Maullu, Monika Smolková, Jussi Halla-aho, Pirkko Ruohonen-Lerner, Gesine Meissner, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Epitideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Jana Žitňanská, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Beata Gosiewska, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Boris Zala, Marian Harkin, Eduard Kukan, Jan Keller, Anna Záborská, Jörn Dohrmann

Report**A8-0251/2016****Vicky Ford**

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8**

Directive 91/477/EEC

Article 10b – paragraph 2

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

The Commission shall adopt deactivation standards and techniques to ensure that **deactivated firearms** are rendered **irreversibly** inoperable. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 13b(2).

The Commission shall, **by no later than [the date of entry into force of this Amending Directive]**, adopt **implementing acts laying down** deactivation standards and techniques to ensure that **all essential components of a firearm** are rendered **permanently** inoperable **and incapable of removal, replacement or modification in a manner that would permit the firearm to be reactivated in any way**. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 13b(2).

Or. en

Justification

It is essential that the European Commission adopts first amending implementing regulation

on deactivation. Only then this Directive should enter into force.

Amendment 153

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Emil Radev, Petras Auštrevičius, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Stefano Maullu, Gesine Meissner, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Epitideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Beata Gosiewska, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Boris Zala, Marian Harkin, Jan Keller, Monika Smolková, Anna Záborská

Report**A8-0251/2016****Vicky Ford**

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8**

Directive 91/477/EEC

Article 10b – paragraph 2

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

The Commission shall adopt deactivation standards and techniques to ensure that **deactivated firearms** are rendered **irreversibly** inoperable. Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 13b(2).

The Commission shall ***no later than by 31 December 2017*** adopt ***implementing acts laying down*** deactivation standards and techniques to ensure that ***all essential components of a firearm*** are rendered ***permanently*** inoperable ***and incapable of removal, replacement or modification in a manner that would permit the firearm to be reactivated in any way.*** Those implementing acts shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 13b(2).

Or. en

Justification

Amendment sets clear deadline, in accordance with proposed article 10c, for the Commission to adopt amending implementing regulation on deactivation of firearms.

Amendment 154

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Emil Radev, Petras Auštrevičius, Gesine Meissner, Monika Smolková, Miroslav Mikolášik, Ivan Štefanec, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Epitideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Boris Zala, Marian Harkin, Eduard Kukan, Jan Keller, Stefano Maullu, Beata Gosiewska

Report**A8-0251/2016****Vicky Ford**

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8**

Directive 91/477/EEC

Article 10b – paragraph 3 (new)

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Member States may notify to the Commission by [twelve months after the entry into force of this directive] their national standards and techniques applied before 8 April 2016 and justify for which reasons those national standards and techniques are equivalent to the ones set out in Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2403 of 15 December 2015^{1a}, in the version applicable on 8 April 2016.

^{1a} Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/2403 of 15 December 2015 establishing common guidelines on deactivation standards and techniques for ensuring that deactivated firearms are rendered irreversibly inoperable (Text with EEA relevance), OJ L 333,

19.12.2015, p. 62.

Or. en

Justification

This amendment corresponds to Article 1, paragraph 1, point 10 amending Article 10b, paragraph 4, of Directive 91/477/EEC in the version of the provisional agreement (outcome of trilogue) and the consolidated amendment (A8-0251/107). The deadline proposed originally is too short for the Member States authorities.

Amendment 155

Dita Charanzová, Richard Sulík, Olga Sehnalová, Jiří Maštálka, Jiří Pospíšil, Petr Ježek, Tomáš Zdechovský, Martina Dlabajová, Kateřina Konečná, Petr Mach, Pavel Poc, Miroslav Poche, Stanislav Polčák, Michaela Šojdrová, Pavel Svoboda, Pavel Telička, Evžen Tošenovský, Jan Zahradil, Emil Radev, Petras Auštrevičius, Anneli Jäätteenmäki, Miroslav Mikolášik, Ivan Štefanec, Stefano Maullu, Ruža Tomašić, Georgios Epitideios, Valdemar Tomaševski, Angel Dzhambazki, Ryszard Czarnecki, Edward Czesak, Anna Elżbieta Fotyga, Beata Gosiewska, Czesław Hoc, Zdzisław Krasnodębski, Urszula Krupa, Zbigniew Kuźmiuk, Ryszard Antoni Legutko, Stanisław Ożóg, Bolesław G. Piecha, Jadwiga Wiśniewska, Kosma Złotowski, Branislav Škripek, Janusz Korwin-Mikke, Robert Jarosław Iwaszkiewicz, Marian Harkin, Jan Keller, Anna Záborská

Report**A8-0251/2016****Vicky Ford**

Control of the acquisition and possession of weapons
COM(2015)0750 – C8-0358/2015 – 2015/0269(COD)

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 8 a (new)**

Directive 91/477/EEC

Article 10c – paragraph 1 – new text

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment****(8a) The following Article is inserted******“Article 10c (new)***

1. The Commission shall adopt delegated acts in accordance with Article 13a in order to supplement this Directive by establishing technical specifications to ensure that semi-automatic firearms which have been converted from originally automatic firearms cannot be reconverted into automatic firearms. The Commission shall adopt the first such delegated act by 31 December 2017.”

Or. en

Justification

This amendment is fully in line with the report voted in the IMCO report. Newly introduced

provision requests adoption of harmonized standards for conversion of semi-automatic weapons from automatic ones. If a weapon comply with such standards, it will remain in category.